

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
MARVIN GREEN,

Petitioner,

v.

MEGAN J. BRENNAN,
Postmaster General, United States Postal Service,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE FOR THE
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
ROBERTA L. STEELE
National Employment
Lawyers Association
2201 Broadway, Suite 402
Oakland, CA 94610
(415) 296-7629
rsteele@nelahq.org

ERIC SCHNAPPER
Counsel of Record
University of Washington
School of Law
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167
schnapp@uw.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD FOR A CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE CLAIM DOES NOT BEGIN TO RUN UNTIL THE WORKER RESIGNS	2
II. THE COURT SHOULD NOT RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING WHETHER IN A CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE CASE THE PLAINTIFF MUST PROVE THAT THE EMPLOYER INTENDED TO FORCE THE WORKER TO RESIGN.....	4
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT RESOLVE THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT REGARDING WHETHER IN A CONSTRUCTIVE DISCHARGE CASE THE WORKER MUST COMPLAIN TO HIGHER MANAGEMENT PRIOR TO RESIGNING	16
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alliance Metals, Inc. v. Hinely Industries, Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Alvarez v. Des Moines Bolt Supply, Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 410 (8th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Anda v. Wickes Furniture Co.</i> , 517 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Abucon v. Geithner</i> , 734 F.3d 638 (8th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Bourque v. Powell Electrical Mfg. Co.</i> , 617 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1980)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Boze v. Branstetter</i> , 912 F.2d 801 (4th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>Brady v. Elixir Industries</i> , 196 Cal. App. 3d 1299 (4th Dist. 1987)	14
<i>Breeding v. Arthur J. Gallagher and Co.</i> , 164 F.3d 1151 (8th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Calhoun v. Acme Cleveland Corp.</i> , 798 F.2d 559 (1st Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Clark v. Marsh</i> , 665 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10
<i>Clowes v. Allegheny Valley Hospital</i> , 991 F.2d 1159 (3d Cir. 1993)	18, 19
<i>Coffman v. Tracker Marine, L.P.</i> , 141 F.3d 1241 (8th Cir. 1998)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Cole v. May Dept. Stores Co.</i> , 109 Fed.Appx. 839 (8th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Derr v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 796 F.2d 340 (10th Cir. 1986)	10, 17
<i>Devin v. Schwan’s Home Service, Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>EEOC v. City of Independence</i> , 471 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Products Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1998).....	4
<i>EEOC v. Delight Wholesale Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>EEOC v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 698 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1983)	12
<i>Ejikeme v. Violet</i> , 307 Fed.Appx. 944 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Elnashar v. Speedway Superamerica, LLC</i> , 484 F.3d 1046 (8th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	4
<i>Freeman v. Dal-Tile Corp.</i> , 750 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Goldfaden v. Wyeth Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 482 Fed.Appx. 44 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Goss v. Exxon Office Systems Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 885 (3d Cir. 1984).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hana Financial, Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 135 S.Ct. 907 (2015).....	25
<i>Hervey v. City of Little Rock</i> , 787 F.2d 1223 (8th Cir. 1986)	11
<i>Honor v. Booz-Allen & Hamilton, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse</i> , 825 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Arkansas Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 272 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Jeffries v. Kansas</i> , 147 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Johnson v. Bunny Bread, Co.</i> , 646 F.2d 1250 (8th Cir. 1981)	7, 11
<i>Johnson v. Rumsfeld</i> , 238 Fed.Appx. 105 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Junior v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 688 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1982)	8
<i>Keller v. Crown Cork & Seal USA, Inc.</i> , 491 Fed.Appx. 908 (10th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Knowles v. Citicorp Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Lamb v. City of Sweetwater Housing Authority</i> , 1993 WL 3471999 (5th Cir. Aug. 19, 1993)	7
<i>Lauture v. Saint Agnes Hospital</i> , 429 Fed.Appx. 300 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Levendos v. Stern Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6, 7
<i>Levendos v. Stern Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 909 F.3d 747 (3d Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Lewis v. Oregon Beauty Supply Co.</i> , 714 P.2d 618 (Or.App. 1986).....	14
<i>Lindale v. Tokheim Corp.</i> , 145 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Logan v. Denny’s, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Lojek v. Thomas</i> , 716 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1983).....	8
<i>Mac’s Shell Service, Inc. v. Shell Oil Products Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 175 (2010).....	3
<i>Martin v. Cavalier Hotel Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 1343 (4th Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Matvia v. Bald Head Island Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Meyers v. Nebraska Health and Human Ser- vices</i> , 324 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11
<i>Moisant v. Air Midwest, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Moore v. Kuka Welding Systems</i> , 171 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Nolan v. Cleland</i> , 686 F.2d 806 (9th Cir. 1982).....	8, 9
<i>Paroline v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1989).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pittman v. Hattiesburg Municipal Separate School Dist.</i> , 644 F.2d 1071 (5th Cir. 1981).....	8
<i>Poland v. Chertoff</i> , 494 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Pribil v. Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis</i> , 533 N.W.2d 410 (Ct.App.Minn. 1995).....	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	10
<i>Railroad Co. v. Stout</i> , 17 Wall. 657, 21 L.Ed. 745 (1874).....	25
<i>Ramos v. Davis & Geck</i> , 167 F.3d 759 (1st Cir. 1999).....	5, 6
<i>Sanders v. Lee Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 669 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Satterwhite v. Smith</i> , 744 F.2d 1380 (9th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>Savage v. Gee</i> , 665 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Schwago v. Spradlin</i> , 701 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Simpson v. Federal Mine Safety and Health Review Commission</i> , 842 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	10, 11
<i>Smith v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 895 F.2d 467 (8th Cir. 1990).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sowell v. Alumina Ceramics, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Spears v. Missouri Dept. of Corrections and Human Resources</i> , 210 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Suders v. Easton</i> , 325 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2003)	6, 18
<i>Tatom v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Tatum v. City of Berkeley</i> , 408 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Taylor v. Cheney</i> , 1990 WL 1112830 (Office of Fed. Ops.)	14
<i>Taylor v. Virginia Union University</i> , 193 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Tepper v. Potter</i> , 505 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Tidwell v. Meyer’s Bakeries, Inc.</i> , 93 F.3d 490 (8th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Tork v. St. Luke’s Hospital</i> , 181 F.3d 918 (8th Cir. 1999)	22, 23
<i>Tran v. Trustees of the State Colleges of Colorado</i> , 355 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1946)	25
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	25
<i>Vallecillo v. U.S. Dep’t of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 154 Fed.Appx. 764 (5th Cir. 2005)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Watson v. City of Cleveland</i> , 220 Fed.Appx. 844 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Watson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Wilkie v. Dept. of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 638 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Young v. Southwestern Savings and Loan Ass’n</i> , 509 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1975).....	19

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c)	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c)(1)	24
1 Barbara T. Lindemann et al., <i>Employment Discrimination Law</i> 21-33 (5th ed. 2012)	5
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, 14, in <i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> , 542 U.S. 129, 141 (2004).....	14
Cathy Shuck, Comment, “ <i>That’s It, I Quit</i> ” Re- turning to <i>First Principles in Constructive Dis- charge Doctrine</i> , 23 Berkeley J.Emp.&Lab.L. 401, 413, 415 (2002)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Martha Chamallas, <i>Title VII's Midlife Crisis: The Case of Constructive Discharge</i> , 77 S.Cal.L.Rev. 307, 373 (2004).....	17
Sheila Finnegan, Comment, <i>Constructive Dis- charge Under Title VII and the ADEA</i> , 53 U.Chi.L.Rev. 561, 562 (1986).....	15
